RESEARCH ARTICLE Open Access
Effects of frictional properties of quartz and
feldspar in the crust on the depth extent of
the seismogenic zone
Koji Masuda1* , Takashi Arai1,2 and Miki Takahashi1
Abstract
The depth extent of the crustal seismogenic zone is closely related to the size of earthquakes. The mechanisms that
control the depth of the lower transition of the seismogenic zone are important issues in seismology and disaster

We first crushed the feldspar samples, then sieved the
crushed feldspar samples and removed impurities such
as zircon to obtain an almost pure albite powder of
about 50 μm grain size.
To measure the velocity dependence of the frictional
properties of the quartz and feldspar samples, after the
yield point was reached (where the increase in friction
with displacement became constant), axial displacement
rates were stepped between 0.5 μm/s and 5.0 μm/s as
follows (Fig. 2). An initial axial displacement rate of
0.5 μm/s was increased abruptly to 5.0 μm/s (fast
stepped), and, in some experiments, it was later reduced
from 5.0 μm/s to 0.5 μm/s (slow stepped). We evaluated
Table 1 Experimental conditions and results
Run ID Mineral Average grain size Dry/weta T (°C) Coefficient of friction, μ Errorb μ a – b Errorb a – b Load cellc data used
QCD020 Quartz 250 μm Dry 20 0.6006 0.0014 − 0.00034 0.00008 I
QFD200 Quartz 5 μm Dry 200 0.6641 0.0045 0.00093 0.00005 I
QCD200 Quartz 250 μm Dry 200 0.5502 0.0003 0.00265 0.00007 I
QFD300 Quartz 5 μm Dry 300 0.6213 0.0040 0.00490 0.00004 I
QFD400 Quartz 5 μm Dry 400 0.6395 0.0048 0.00193 0.00007 I
QCD400 Quartz 250 μm Dry 400 0.6497 0.0004 0.00560 0.00006 I
QCD600 Quartz 250 μm Dry 600 0.6666 0.0008 0.00562 0.00013 I
QFW100 Quartz 5 μm Wet 100 0.6555 0.0044 0.00421 0.00003 O
QFW200 Quartz 5 μm Wet 200 0.6254 0.0040 0.00132 0.00005 I
QFW300 Quartz 5 μm Wet 300 0.6718 0.0046 − 0.00122 0.00003 I
QFW350 Quartz 5 μm Wet 350 0.6383 0.0056 0.00956 0.00003 O
QFW400 Quartz 5 μm Wet 400 0.6741 0.0008 0.00983 0.00011 O
QFW500 Quartz 5 μm Wet 500 0.6983 0.0012 0.01144 0.00007 O
QFW600 Quartz 5 μm Wet 600 0.6712 0.0014 0.00453 0.00011 I
FD020 Feldspar 50 μm Dry 20 0.6444 0.0062 0.00184 0.00009 I
FD100 Feldspar 50 μm Dry 100 0.6682 0.0016 0.00309 0.00005 O
FD200 Feldspar 50 μm Dry 200 0.6567 0.0066 0.00070 0.00021 I
FD300 Feldspar 50 μm Dry 300 0.6562 0.0058 0.00173 0.00013 I